Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FO (Rev. 10/02) TRADEMAR OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RKS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):     SAFETY CENTERED SOLUTIONS, INC.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: SAFE CARE SYSTEMS, LLC     Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation - FLORIDA ☐ Other	Street Address: 99 DERBY STREET, Ste 102 City: HINGHAM State: MA Zip: 02043 Individual(s) citizenship Association	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?  ☐ Yes ☑ No	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☑ Other – A DELAWARE LIMITED	
3. Nature of Conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	LIABILITY COMPANY  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐Yes ☐No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) N/A  Additional name(s) & address (es) attached? ☐Yes ☐No	
Execution Date: AUGUST 28, 2001		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s): NONE  Additional number(s) atta	│ │ B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,521,353 │    ached	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: Karol A. Kepchar Street Address: AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
1333 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE, N.W.  City: WASHINGTON State: DC Zip: 20036-1564  Attorney Ref. No.: 080253.0056	8. Deposit account number: 50-2310 – The PTO is authorized to charge any additional fees which may be due.	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Karol A. Kepchar Name of Person Signing  Tess number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document; 4		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

PAGE 98

SAFE CARE SYSTEMS

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property is entered into as of August 2001, by and between Safety-Centered Solutions, Inc., a Florida corporation, ("Grantor"), and Safe Care Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Grantee"), in connection with the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated the date hereof, (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor has agreed to convey certain assets to Grantee in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Grantor, for the consideration and upon the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, does by these presents hereby grant, convey, bargain, sell, assign, set over, transfer and deliver unto Grantee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property set forth on the attached Schedule 3.14 hereto ("Intellectual Property").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular said Intellectual Property hereby conveyed, transferred and assigned unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Assignment of Intellectual Property to be executed effective as of August 20, 2001.

SAFETY CENTERED SOLUTIONS, INC.

Name Printed: Mark J. Burns

Title: Acting Vice President and Secretary

BOS/41847 DC-463055 vt

PAGE 09

03/12/2024 16:56 7817409503

SAFE CARE SYSTEMS

#### Schedule 3.14

#### Intangible Rights

#### Trademarks and Copyrights

- EXCALIBUR COST-SAFE computer software providing for hospital productivity improvement, cost and patient safety measurements based on rework cost reductions by improving patient safety in International Class 9
- REWORK PRODUCTIVITY GAP conducting performance improvement services to continuously measure the difference in costs between a hospital currently optimizing productivity but incurring the costs of rework, and the improved level of performance improvement achieved once is eliminated in International Class 35
- SAFETY-CENTERED CARE conducting performance studies, providing educational seminars, and implementing operational improvements for the healthcare industry including tracking the frequency, costs and systemic causes of adverse events, and establishing new systems of accountability in order to improve patient safety and reduce costs in International Class 35
- PATIENT SAFETY DESK REFERENCE computer software providing standard definitions, classifications and coding of results of studies measuring how clinical treatments or activities affect rework costs, and patient safety in the healthcare industry or activities in international Class 9; printed publication, namely, a journal providing standard definitions, classifications and coding of results of studies measuring how clinical treatments or activities affect rework costs, and patient safety in the healthcare industry; providing standard definitions, classifications and coding of results of studies measuring how clinical treatments or activities affect patient safety in the healthcare industry via a global computer network in International Class 42.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002814 FRAME: 0866

PAGE 10

03/12/2024 16:56 7017409503

SAFE CARE SYSTEMS

### Trademarks

Registration/Serial No.	Title
S/N 75,854,093	EXCALIBUR COST-SAFE
S/N 75,922,236	EXCALIBUR PATIENT SAFETY NET
S/N 75,853,111	PATIENT SAFETY DESK REFERENCE
S/N 75,853,112	REWORK PRODUCTIVITY GAP
S/N 75,853,979	SAFETY-CENTERED CARE
Reg. No. 1,877,138	CLINI-COST
Reg. No. 1,820,294	MPRX
Reg. No. 1,884,241	CLINI-RISK
	The Sentinel <sup>TM</sup> Database
	The Excalibur™ Software
	Event Definition and Classification System
	Learning Services

## Copyrights

Registration No.	Title
Txu-836-372	Sentinel 2.3
TXu-496-980	Legal Vulnerability Profile Version 1.0
TXu-497-094	Revenue Loss/Cost Capture Profile
TXu-657-897	CLINI-COST
TXu-657-898	CLINI-RISK

BOS/43558

**RECORDED: 03/18/2004** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002814 FRAME: 0867**